

BYLAW NO. 2/2024

A BYLAW TO RECOVER EMERGENCY MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISION RESPONSE CHARGES

The Council for the Town of Pense in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as The Emergency Response Charges Cost Recovery Bylaw.

Definitions

- 2. In this Bylaw:
 - a) "Administrator" means the Administrator of the Town of Pense.
 - b) "Council" shall mean the council of the Town of Pense.

Fees for Service

3. The Pense and District Volunteer Fire Department may charge Residents and Non-Residents the current SGI rate for any/all Motor Vehicle Collisions, Traffic Incidents, Suppression Efforts or Emergencies involving Motor Vehicles both within and outside the Town's boundaries as follows:

Motor Vehicle out of Town	
Resident	Current SGI Rate
Non-Resident	Current SGI Rate
Motor Vehicle in Town	
Resident	Current SGI Rate
Non-Resident	Current SGI Rate



4.	The fees for service shall be reviewed and set by Town Council on the advice of the Fire Chie	ef, as
	required.	
Con	oming Into Force	
5.	This bylaw shall come into force on the day of its final passing.	
	{SEAL}	
	Mayor	
	Administrator	

Read a first time this 12th day of June 2024. Read a second time this 10th day of July 2024. Read a third time and adopted this 10th day of July 2024.